
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 

Date and Time Tuesday, 18th July, 2023 at 10.30 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

  

Public Document Pack



4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
5. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
6. DRIVING TOWARDS ECONOMIC STRENGTH  (Pages 17 - 34) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Hampshire 2050 and Assistant 

Chief Executive regarding long-term economic strength for Hampshire. 
  

7. 2022/23 - END OF YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT  (Pages 35 - 110) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Operations regarding 

the 2022/23 End of Year Financial report. 
  

8. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SYSTEM RESILIENCE 2022/23  (Pages 
111 - 124) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Adults’ Health and Care on the 

activities undertaken to maintain system resilience in the discharge of 
Hampshire residents from hospital settings.  
  

9. SERVING HAMPSHIRE - 2022/23 YEAR END PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  (Pages 125 - 158) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of People and Organisation on the 

strategic oversight of the County Council’s performance against the 
Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan.  
  

10. H2050 VISION REVALIDATION AND MID-YEAR REVIEW OF 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S SERVING HAMPSHIRE 
STRATEGIC PLAN  (Pages 159 - 186) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Hampshire 2050 and Director of 

People and Organisation regarding a review of the Hampshire 2050 
Vision and mid-term review of the Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan. 
  

11. WASTE DISPOSAL RECYCLING ARRANGEMENTS  (Pages 187 - 
202) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Universal Services on financial and 

operational arrangements between the County Council and the district, 
borough and unitary authorities within Hampshire. 
  

12. HCC CARE SERVICE AND CAPITAL STRATEGY  (Pages 203 - 230) 
 



 To consider a report of the Director of Adults’ Health and Care on the 
proposed future direction of the County Council’s Older Adults service 
portfolio and supporting capital investment strategy. 
  

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

 
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following item of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during this item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the cases, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the exempt report. 
 
The intention to hold part of this Cabinet meeting in private was notified 
on the County Council’s website on 16 June 2023 in accordance with 
Part 3, Chapter 4 of the Constitution and no representations regarding 
this intention have been received. 
  

14. PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS  (Pages 231 - 252) 
 
 To consider an exempt report of the Chief Executive. 

 
 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the Cabinet of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the 
Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 13th June, 2023 

 
Chairman: 

  
 

* Councillor Rob Humby 
* Councillor Roz Chadd 
* Councillor Liz Fairhurst 
* Councillor Jan Warwick 
* Councillor Edward Heron 
 

* Councillor Steve Forster 
* Councillor Nick Adams-King 
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer 
  Councillor Kirsty North 
 

 
Co-opted members 
  
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillors Glen, Penman, Withers 
and Joy. 

 
  

120.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr North. 
  

121.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  
Councillor Adams-King declared an interest in item 9 due to previous statements 
he had made on the matter relating to proposals in his division.  He indicated 
that he would leave the meeting for the duration of the discussion on that item. 
 

122.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 April were approved. 
  

123.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Following a fully supported Motion at the Council meeting in May, Councillor 
Mummalaneni had become the Inclusion and Diversity Champion, and would 
support Councillor North to deliver the Council’s inclusion agenda.  

The budget consultation was launched the previous day.  He encouraged all 
residents and stakeholders to respond to the consultation to help shape the 
savings programme proposals to be considered in autumn. 

Proposals would be brought forward in July to add £7.5m to the capital 
programme for maintenance of roads impacted by the severe weather.  

The Chairman had recently attended a number of events, including: 

-       A reception to mark the 30th anniversary of the Royal Logistic Corps 
-       A Freedom parade in Winchester  
-       Annual Gurkha Day celebration at Sir Harold Hillier Gardens 
-       Launch of a food festival arranged by Hampshire Fare 
-       Carers week annual event 

   
124.   DEPUTATIONS  

 
No requests to make a deputation had been received. 
  

125.   DRIVING TOWARDS ECONOMIC STRENGTH  
 
Cabinet considered the regular report of the Director of Hampshire 2050 
regarding long-term economic strength for Hampshire.  It was reported that a 
strong and prosperous economy was fundamental in making Hampshire a good 
place to live, work, play and visit.  There were a number of challenges including 
a high level of inflation and interest rates, the effect of wage inflation across 
supply chains and businesses, such as food prices.  Despite the challenges 
major development and large-scale economic investments were being seen 
across Hampshire.  It was also noted that a government response was awaited 
on the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) proposal and the County Deal 
submission.   
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes. 
  

126.   DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW PUBLIC HEALTH STRATEGY  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Public Health on development of a 
Public Health Strategy for 2023-2028. It was noted that the proposed Strategy 
aligned with other County Council strategies and priorities including the 
Hampshire 2050 Vision and supporting economic strength within Hampshire.  
Action plans to support the aims of the strategy had been developed with a 
range of partners. 
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes. 
  

Page 6



 

127.   SUPPORTING OUR ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Director of People and Organisation regarding 
the County Council’s commitment and support to the armed forces community in 
Hampshire.  It was noted that the Covenant pledge was already well embedded 
in County Council services.  The enactment of the Armed Forces Act 2021 
provided an opportunity to re-sign the Armed Forces Covenant pledge and raise 
awareness across the wider community. 
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Joy, in his role as Armed Forces 
Champion, addressed the Cabinet.  He explained that the report drew together a 
remarkable and consistent achievement by the County Council in supporting the 
armed forces community, which demonstrated the dedication and commitment of 
officers and members. 
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed.  A decision 
record is attached to the minutes. 
  

128.   HAMPSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE PLAN DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
REVISION  
 
Councillor Adams-King, having declared an interest, left the room prior to 
discussion on this matter. 
  
Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Hampshire 2050 regarding a 
partial update to the Hampshire Minerals and waste Plan.   
  
It was reported that a revision to the timetable had become necessary to reflect 
current progress and to enable delivery of the Plan aligned with arrangements 
outlined in the recent Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill (LURB) consultation.  
The proposal was to delay consultation to winter 2023 and submit proposals in 
June 2024, working in partnership with Portsmouth and Southampton City 
Councils and the New Forest and South Downs National Park Authorities. 
  
The recommendation in the report was considered and agreed.  A decision 
record is attached to these minutes.  
  
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 

Page 7



Thi
[...]
e on care budgets. 
In response, a digital bridge has been put in place to enable some analogue TEC to 
function in the short term. This will provide a temporary solution to reduce the need 
for all current devices to be replaced with digital compliant devices immediately. AHC 
have risk assessed the clients in receipt of Telecare to prioritise those clients at the 
highest risk of equipment failure or who will be the most adversely affect by such 
failure. Accordingly, it is proposed that there will be a need to immediately transfer 
an estimated 500 clients to digital compliant equipment. The remaining client group 
of c. 8,650 will not receive a digital compliant replacement from the outset. However, 
over time as new clients join the service or pre-existing clients require a 
replacement, they will be provided with digital compliant equipment. Alongside this, 
the existing analogue equipment for leavers will be decommissioned, thereby the 
service will transition from analogue to digital over time.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 110



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 
Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 18 July 2023 

Title: Health and Social Care System Resilience 2022/23 

Report From: Director of Adults’ Health and Care 

Contact name: Graham Allen 

Tel:    0370 779 5574 Email: graham.allen@hants.gov.uk 
 
Purpose of this Report 
1. The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the key activities 

undertaken across the Health and Social Care system to maintain system 
resilience in the discharge of Hampshire residents from hospital settings. 

 
Recommendations 
2. Cabinet is asked to note: 

i) That overall discharge performance remains good with the County 
Council’s contribution to both the commissioning and operational delivery 
landscape remaining strong and impactful against a backdrop of continuing 
high service demand from across the Acute hospitals serving Hampshire 
residents.   

ii) The efforts of all staff and partner organisations w
[...]
to 
officers of the need to 
maintain adequate 
records in EHC plan 
cases. 

Yes 

Children's 
Services 

Delay in the consideration of a 
complaint under the statutory 
complaints procedure for 
Children’s Services. 

Upheld Provide complaint 
response. Yes 

Page 157



 

Directorate Complaint Decision Remedy Remedy 
Completed 

Children's 
Services 

Delay in issuing an EHC plan, 
arranging an education 
planning meeting and 
alternative education 
provision. 

Upheld Apology and financial 
remedy £1,700. Yes 

Children's 
Services 

Failure by the Council when 
there was a gap in its Home 
to School Transport Service. 

Upheld Financial remedy 
£525. Yes 

Universal 
Services 
(Economy, 
Transport and 
Environment) 

Failure to consult or notify a 
complainant of an application 
for a dropped kerb and to 
properly consider that 
application. 

Upheld 

The action the Council 
has taken is sufficient 
to remedy the 
injustice. 

Yes 

 

Page 158



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 
Decision Maker: Cabinet 

Date: 18 July 2023 

Title: H2050 Vision Revalidation and mid-term review of Hampshire 
County Council’s Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan  

Report From: Director of Hampshire 2050 
Director of People and Organisation 

Contact name: 
Gary Westbrook 
Jac Broughton 

Tel:   
01962 846484 
01962 847400 

Email: 
Gary.Westbrook@hants.gov.uk 
Jac.broughton@hants.gov.uk  

Purpose of this Report 

1. To update Cabinet on the findings of the work to revalidate the H2050 Vision as 
well as the mid-term review of the Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan (‘the 
Plan’). 

2. To seek approval for the revised H2050 Visions, Policies and 
Recommendations (‘the H2050 Vision’). 

3. To seek approval for the revised text of the Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan 
2021 – 2025, Mid-term Review, as well as its associated Performance 
Assurance Framework.  

4. To highlight key risks and issues identified through the revalidation work and 
outline the strategic o
[...]
s and 
recommendations remain relevant and reflective of priorities for Hampshire; it 
was explicitly not to ‘start again’ and rewrite completely the H2050 report.  For 
this reason, this revalidation phase has taken the form of an objective internal 
review by Hampshire County Council officers. 

14. The findings of the revalidation work indicate that, overall, the Hampshire 2050 
Vision remains fit for purpose.  However, some changes have been proposed to 
individual policy statements and recommendations, as set out in Appendix 1.  

15. The revalidation work has highlighted some key questions or areas for further 
consideration.  Not least is an organisational desire to understand not ‘what’ the 
recommendations are, but ‘how’ they will be delivered.  It is recognised that, as 
a Hampshire-wide strategy, this is a question for all partners to consider.  
Hampshire County Council will have a dual role.  Firstly, in facilitating co-
ordination and collaboration on key, cross cutting issues and, secondly, 
considering how as an organisation it will respond to the recommendations in its 
role as a member of the partnership. 

Page 160

https://documents.hants.gov.uk/hampshire2050/2050-summaryreport2019.pdf


 

 

16. In order to ensure that there is clear read across between the H2050 Vision and 
the County Council’s own organisational strategy and its role as a partner, a 
mid-term review of the Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan has been undertaken 
to clarify and strengthen alignment between the two, as well as to recognise 
and reflect any changes to the County Council’s priorities since the Plan was 
first approved in 2021.  Alongside the mid-term review of the Plan, the corporate 
performance framework has also been refreshed, and a revised Performance 
Assurance Framework is proposed to ensure the County Council’s delivery 
against its Strategic Plan as well as its contributions to the H2050 Vision are 
reported to Members.  

17. Finally, this report considers
[...]
d for all current devices to be replaced with digital compliant devices immediately. AHC have risk assessed the clients in receipt of Telecare to prioritise those clients at the highest risk of equipment failure or who will be the most adversely affect by such failure. Accordingly, it is proposed that there will be a need to immediately transfer an estimated 500 clients to digital compliant equipment. The remaining client group of c. 8,650 will not receive a digital compliant replacement from the outset. However, over time as new clients join the service or pre-existing clients require a replacement, they will be provided with digital compliant equipment. Alongside this, the existing analogue equipment for leavers will be decommissioned, thereby the service will transition from analogue to digital over time.


	8 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SYSTEM RESILIENCE 2022/23
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Decision Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the key activities undertaken across the Health and Social Care system to maintain system resilience in the discharge of Hampshire residents from hospital settings.
	Recommendations
	2.	Cabinet is asked to note:
	i)	That overall discharge performance remains good with the County Council’s contribution to both the commissioning and operational delivery landscape remaining strong and impactful against a backdrop of continuing high service demand from across the Acute hospitals serving Hampshire residents.
	ii)	The efforts of all staff and partner organisations working across the two Integrated Care Boards (ICB’s) in maintaining safe, appropriate, and resilient discharge pathways, within a new national operating framework that was introduced at pace in the early stages of Covid in 2020 and has developed since proving to be both resilient and responsive.
	iii)	That a new national discharge fund was announced in the Autumn statement of 2022 which pointed to growing levels of financial support a
[...]
 has also been refreshed, and a revised Performance Assurance Framework is proposed to ensure the County Council’s delivery against its Strategic Plan as well as its contributions to the H2050 Vision are reported to Members.
	17.	Finally, this report considers next steps for the H2050 revalidation process, including stakeholder engagement and Hampshire County Council’s role.
	Hampshire 2050 revalidation - contextual information
	18.	The overall objectives of this programme of work are:
	i.	To revalidate the H2050 vision, ensuring that the initial drivers remain relevant, taking into account changing emphases of priorities.
	ii.	To realise the vision through moving from a ‘driver’ focused approach, to one which is outcome and delivery focused.
	iii.	To move beyond the commission phase; engaging partner organisations, using the vision as a catalyst for shared ownership of the outcomes and a step change in how the region works together to address key strategic issues.
	19.	This report presents findings from the first objective and discusses the approach to the second and third.
	20.	It is recognised that the H2050 Vision is a component of a wider strategy landscape across the both the County Council and wider stakeholders and partners. For example, it is a place-based vision that the County Council is working towards, but one that should also be driving the strategic intent of a range of other partners across other organisations and sectors such as businesses, health, education etc.
	21.	Early work has already been developed with CMT to make sense of this strategic landscape and the relationship / golden thread between the shared place-based ambition for Hampshire and the key strategies explaining how the County Council articulates, prioritises, and delivers through its operating model.
	22.	In February 2023, a process of internal engagement took place on the H2050 Vision, including a workshop with the Chief Officers Group (COG), engagement with subject matter experts 

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Cabinet of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The 
Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 18th July, 2023 

 
Chairman:  

* Councillor Rob Humby 
  

 
* Councillor Rob Humby 
* Councillor Roz Chadd 
* Councillor Liz Fairhurst 
* Councillor Jan Warwick 
* Councillor Edward Heron 
 

* Councillor Steve Forster 
  Councillor Nick Adams-King 
  Councillor Russell Oppenheimer 
* Councillor Kirsty North 
 

 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillors Glen, House, Latham, 
Mocatta, Penman, Philpot and Withers. 

 
  

129.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Adams-King and Oppenheimer.  

130.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 
Councillors Fairhurst, Forster, North and Warwick declared a personal interest in 
item 11, Waste Disposal Recycling Arrangements, as elected members of district 
and borough councils within Hampshire.  

131.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June reviewed and agreed  

132.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
  
The response from Government to the proposed County Deal had been 
positive.  However, the three Unitary Councils had requested a two-deal solution 
which was not supported by Government and therefore the deal had been 
rejected by the Unitary Councils.  It was unrealistic that a County Deal could be 
taken forward in the Hampshire area.  However, the County Council would 



 

continue to work constructively with partners in the interests of the wider 
communities. 
  
The first Hampshire Business Awards scheduled for 30 November had recently 
been launched, with nominations open until 15 Sept.  The Made in Hampshire 
Award was being sponsored by the County Council.  
  
He expressed disappointment on the Government decision to ban charging for 
disposal of DIY waste, and noted that the mid-year implementation would add a 
financial burden. 
  
The NHS marked 75 years of service earlier this year. He congratulated the NHS 
on the milestone and expressed thanks for the dedication and energy in delivery 
of healthcare needs for Hampshire residents. 
  
Hampshire Day on 15 July celebrate everything that makes Hampshire a good 
place to live, work, play and visit.    

133.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations on this occasion.  

134.   DRIVING TOWARDS ECONOMIC STRENGTH  
 
Cabinet considered the regular report of the Director of Hampshire 2050 and 
Assistant Chief Executive regarding long-term economic strength for 
Hamsphire.  The Director updated Cabinet on the latest position as set out in the 
report and anticipated a response from central government in relation to the 
Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) proposals before the summer recess.  He 
advised that Hampshire continued to be an attractive place for continued inward 
investment.  In response to questions, he explained that interest rates were 
forecast to rise and peak at around 6% by the end of the calendar year.  The 
rises were an ongoing challenge for business in terms on borrowing for 
investment.  
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes.  

135.   2022/23 - END OF YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT  
 
The Director summarised the position as set out in the report, explaining that the 
2022/23 year had been challenging, ending with a small surplus due to delivery 
of £23million in savings.  Cabinet heard that the year end position for home to 
school transport was concerning for future forecasts and difficult to predict.  
Trend analysis suggested an additional £18million pressure in 2024/25. 
 
The Director explained a funding gap of £86million was anticipated for 2026/27, 
and that £89million of reserves had been identified to be set aside to support the 
budget and provide funding to deliver highways maintenance and the switch to 
digital due to the retirement of analogue.  Although the reserves had been 
earmarked for future capital investment, funding had not been committed so 
schemes will not need to stop, but that funding would not be available for future 
capital investment.  
 



 

The Chairman expressed thanks to the Director and his team.  The 
recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision record is 
attached to these minutes.  

136.   HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SYSTEM RESILIENCE 2022/23  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Adults’ Health and Care on the 
activities undertaken to maintain system resilience in the discharge of Hampshire 
residents from hospital settings.  The Director drew attention to the finance 
section of the report which detailed the funding challenges that would impact 
services to support residents leaving hospital.  Responding to questions, the 
Director explained that the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board 
(ICB) were in Tier 4 financial recovery and needed to reduce spend in a number 
of areas. The County Council had been funded by the ICB to deliver some NHS 
responsibilities, which may need to reduce if funding was withdrawn.   
  
The Cabinet acknowledged the excellent performance and expressed 
appreciation of the work undertaken, noting the challenges ahead and the 
intention for the County Council to continue to work closely with the ICB on 
savings plans to reduce the impacts to service provision for vulnerable 
patients.     
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes.  

137.   SERVING HAMPSHIRE - 2022/23 YEAR END PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Director of People and Organisation on the 
strategic oversight of the County Council’s performance against the Serving 
Hampshire Strategic Plan.  It was heard that performance had generally 
improved across the year building on strong performance at the half year point, 
with two thirds of targets already met at the mid-point of the four-year plan.  It 
was noted that targets were aspirational and challenging and Directorates had 
plans in place to meet them. 
  
In response to questions around the sickness absence and employee wellbeing, 
the Director described how the County Council supports the wellbeing of 
employees including a comprehensive suite of support tools and events to 
ensure an interactive focus and a free confidential support programme through 
Health Assured.   
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes.  

138.   H2050 VISION REVALIDATION AND MID-YEAR REVIEW OF HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL’S SERVING HAMPSHIRE STRATEGIC PLAN  
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Hampshire 2050 and Director of 
People and Organisation regarding a review of the Hampshire 2050 Vision and 
mid-term review of the Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan. 
  
Cabinet heard that the outcomes of the revalidation work indicated that the 
Vision remained largely fit for purpose, and updates were proposed to reflect the 
economic changes and enable wider engagement and integration with the 



 

Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan.  The mid-term review of the Serving 
Hampshire Strategic Plan strengthens alignment with the Vision and alongside a 
refresh of the corporate performance framework, a revised Performance 
Assurance Framework is proposed to ensure improved oversight of the County 
Council’s delivery against its Strategic Plan and contributions to the H2050 
Vision. 
  
The Director of Hampshire 2050 explained that the Hampshire 2050, Corporate 
Services and Resources Select Committee had scrutinised the report at its 
meeting on 13 July.  The Select Committee was broadly in support and had 
provided feedback in writing via the Chairman of Cabinet.  The letter was 
attached to the report.  The Select Committee requested an additional 
recommendation recognising the importance of national policy in delivering the 
County Council’s vision, as follows: 
  
That Hampshire County Council approaches Government relating to constraints 
which may need to be overcome to achieve our vision. 
  
The recommendations set out in the report and the additional recommendation, 
above, were considered and agreed. A decision record is attached to these 
minutes. 
   

139.   WASTE DISPOSAL RECYCLING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Councillors Fairhurst, Forster, North and Warwick declared a personal interest in 
this item, as elected members of district and borough councils within Hampshire. 
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Universal Services on financial 
and operational arrangements between the County Council and the district, 
borough and unitary authorities within Hampshire.  The Director explained the 
background to the inter-authority arrangements which had been in place since 
the 1990s as set out within the report, and the factors which had led to a review 
of the arrangements; in particular the Resources and Waste Strategy and the 
waste management measures within the Environment Act 2021, which requires 
changes to the approach for processing materials and therefore the existing 
arrangements were no longer fit for purpose.  
 
The Director briefly explained the proposed financial and operational 
arrangements as set out in the report which would ensure the County Council’s 
contribution for costs both initial and ongoing.  In response to questions, the 
Director confirmed that there had been extensive engagement over the last five 
years, including consultative works and working groups with all interested parties 
provided with opportunities to contribute to the proposal.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Director and officers for the extensive work on this 
matter.  The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A 
decision record is attached to these minutes. 
  

140.   HCC CARE SERVICE AND CAPITAL STRATEGY  
 



 

Cllr Porter provided a written submission which had been circulated to Cabinet.  
She expressed support for the redevelopment and conversion of existing 
buildings, and disappointment at the potential loss of affordable accommodation 
at Merrydale, which she believed could be further utilised whilst redundant 
buildings were repurposed. 
  
Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Adults’ Health and Care on the 
proposed future direction of the County Council’s Older Adults service portfolio 
and supporting capital investment strategy. 
  
The Director outlined proposals for changes to the care home model to increase 
specialist provision including dementia care and for complex nursing needs, and 
homes which are fit for the future.  The proposals, subject to consultation, 
include the closure of five homes, two of which had been closed since 2021, the 
expansion and remodelling of three existing homes and the provision of three 
new build homes.  The expected timescale was five to seven years and would 
provide specialist support to residents over the next 30-40 years.  The initial 
capital investment was significant but would yield savings overall and increase 
the number of care beds by approximately 100. 
  
Responding to questions, the Director confirmed the importance of the County 
Council retaining its position as a provider in this sector.  The County Council is 
required to step in at times to provide support when it fails elsewhere, and is in a 
good position to support the private sector to exit the market safely when 
needed.  Disruption to residents would be limited by carrying out work in stages 
to avoid the need to move out.  The County Council has a good track record in 
managing change and working with residents and families to ensure positive and 
improved outcomes. 
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed. A decision 
record is attached to these minutes.  

141.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during the following item of 
business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
during this item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and 
further that in all the circumstances of the cases, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons set out in the exempt report.  

142.   PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Cabinet considered an exempt report of the Chief Executive on its partnership 
arrangements.  
  
The recommendations in the report were considered and agreed, subject to the 
amendment set out in the exempt minute.  A decision record is attached to these 
minutes. 
  
[Summary of an exempt minute] 



 

 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


